



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 461/2025 & I.A.No.16815/2025**

VIVEK CHOUDHARY

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shefali Kishore, Adv.

versus

ADITYA GUJJAR & ANR.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Bharat Gupta, Mr. Varun Tyagi, Mr. Vishesh Chauhan, Mr. Saurabh, Mr. Ishan Srivastava & Ms. Shagun Gupta, Adv. with defendant in person
D-2 is deleted vide order dated 18.07.2025

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER
25.08.2025

%

1. As per office note, deficient court fee not filed by the plaintiff till date.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff is facing financial crisis and she will file appropriate application for extension of time.
3. Learned counsel for the defendant submits that the plaintiff has failed to deposit the court fee in terms of order dated 18.07.2025 wherein four weeks time was granted to the plaintiff to file the court fee. He further submits that the plaintiff has failed to comply with the said order and in terms of the order dated 18.07.2025



and the plaint is liable to be rejected and in view of the same, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

4. Heard. Record perused.
5. In view of the above circumstances and also in view of the submission made by learned counsel for the defendant, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on 23rd September, 2025.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 25, 2025/nk