



\$~39

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 461/2025 & I.A. 4314/2026**

**VIVEK CHOUDHARY**

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.  
versus

**ADITYA GUJJAR & ANR.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Bharat Gupta, Advocate  
(M:9810444651)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**

%

**16.02.2026**

**I.A. 4314/2026**

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the defendants under Order VII Rule 11, read with Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), with regard to the order dated 18<sup>th</sup> July, 2025 passed by this Court, seeking rejection of the plaint.
2. It is submitted that that despite valuing the plaint at Rs. 3,00,00,000/-, plaintiff has not paid the requisite Court Fee, as yet. Thus, it is submitted that the suit be rejected for non-payment of proper Court Fees.
3. Attention of this Court has been drawn to the order dated 18<sup>th</sup> July, 2025, wherein, this Court had granted four weeks' time to the plaintiff to deposit the deficient Court Fees, and directed that in the event of non-compliance, the plaint shall stand rejected.
4. The same direction was also noted in the order dated 25<sup>th</sup> August, 2025, passed by the Joint Registrar (Judicial). However, it is submitted that despite the opportunity by this Court, the plaintiff has persistently defaulted



in depositing the requisite Court Fees, disentitling him from maintaining the present suit.

5. Perusal of the Office Noting shows that the deficient Court Fees as calculated by the Registry is to the tune of Rs. 2,95,144/-.

6. Issue notice to the plaintiff for the date already fixed, i.e., 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**FEBRUARY 16, 2026/au**